DILUTION

   Purchasers of our unrestricted common stock in this offering will experience an immediate dilution of net tangible book value per share
from the initial public offering price. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid
by the purchasers of shares of unrestricted common stock and the net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering.

   After giving effect to the restructuring transaction and the sale of our unrestricted common stock by us in this offering at an assumed initial
public offering price of $28.00 per share (the midpoint of the price range set forth on the front cover of this prospectus) and after deducting the
underwriting discount, special dividend and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2010
would have been $347.1 million or $3.46 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of $2.39 to the
existing stockholder and dilution in net tangible book value per share of $24.54 to new investors who purchase shares in the offering. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 28.00
Net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2010 $ 1.07
Increase in net tangible book value per share to the existing stockholders attributable to this offering 2.39

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 3.46

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 24.54

   A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $28.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the
front cover of this prospectus, would increase or decrease our adjusted net tangible book value by approximately $9.0 million, or approximately
$0.09 per share, and the dilution per share to investors in this offering by approximately $0.09 per share, assuming that the number of shares
offered by us set forth on the front cover of this prospectus remains the same and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

[…]

operations had these transactions been consummated on the dates assumed and do not in any way represent a projection or forecast of our
consolidated financial position or results of operations for any future date or period. The assumed price to be paid in the tender offers does
not represent a projection or forecast of the expected trading prices for CBOE Holdings' unrestricted common stock and is provided for
illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements together with the related notes and report of independent registered public accounting firm, and with the information set
forth under our "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and "Business."

38

Edgar Filing: CBOE Holdings, Inc. - Form 424A

56

Table of Contents

Chicago Board Options Exchange, Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2010
(in thousands)

Pro Forma

Historical

Restructuring
Transaction
Adjustments Subtotal

Initial
Public
Offering

Adjustments

Tender
Offer

Adjustments As Adjusted
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 439,497 $ (302,688)(a) $ 23,392 $ 251,027(d) $ (251,027)(e)$ 23,392

(113,417)(c)
Accounts receivable�net of allowances of $70 37,252 37,252 37,252
Marketing fee receivable 9,028 9,028 9,028
Income taxes receivable 295 295 295
Prepaid medical benefits 589 589 589
Other prepaid expenses 6,656 6,656 6,656
Settlement receivable 1,500 1,500 1,500
Other current assets 691 691 691

Total Current Assets 495,508 (416,105) 79,403 251,027 (251,027) 79,403

Investments in Affiliates 2,885 2,885 2,885
Land 4,914 4,914 4,914
Property and Equipment:
Construction in Progress 20,791 20,791 20,791
Building 60,916 60,916 60,916
Furniture and equipment 216,332 216,332 216,332
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (208,048) (208,048) (208,048)

Total property and equipment�net 89,991 89,991 � 89,991

Other Assets:
Software development work in progress 7,079 7,079 7,079
Data processing software and other assets (less accumulated
amortization�$98,447) 32,150 32,150 32,150

Total Other Assets�Net 39,229 39,229 � 39,229

Total $ 632,527 $ (416,105) $ 216,422 $ 251,027 $ (251,027) $ 216,422

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 32,649 $ 32,649 $ 32,649
Marketing fee payable 9,878 9,878 9,878
Deferred revenue 32,825 32,825 32,825
Post-Retirement Medical Benefits 72 72 72
Exercise right privilege payable 305,806 (302,688)(a) 3,118 3,118
Income tax payable 17,066 17,066 17,066

Total Current Liabilities 398,296 (302,688) 95,608 95,608

Long-term Liabilities:
Post-Retirement Medical Benefits 1,465 1,465 1,465
Income taxes payable 3,185 3,185 3,185
Deferred income taxes 206 206 206
Other long-term liabilities 18,551 18,551 18,551

Edgar Filing: CBOE Holdings, Inc. - Form 424A

57

Total Long-term Liabilities 23,407 � 23,407 23,407

Total Liabilities 421,703 (302,688) 119,015 � � 119,015

Equity
Members' equity 19,574 (19,574)(b) � �
Preferred stock
Common stock 117(d) 117
Class A common stock 744(b) 744 (744)(d) �
Class A-1 common stock 443(d) 443
Class A-2 common stock 443(d) 443
Class B common stock 163(b) 163 (163)(d) �
Additional paid-in capital 2,592 208,112(b) 97,287 250,931(d) 348,218

(113,417)(c)
Retained earnings 189,445 (189,445)(b) � �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (787) (787) (787)
Treasury stock, at cost (251,027)(e) (251,027)

Total Equity 210,824 (113,417) 97,407 251,027 (251,027) 97,407

Total $ 632,527 $ (416,105) $ 216,422 $ 251,027 $ (251,027) $ 216,422

The accompanying introduction and notes are an integral part of this
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

39

Edgar Filing: CBOE Holdings, Inc. - Form 424A

58

Table of Contents

Chicago Board Options Exchange, Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma

Historical

Restructuring
Transaction
Adjustments

Initial
Public
Offering

Adjustments

Tender
Offer

Adjustments As Adjusted
Operating Revenues:
Transaction fees $ 83,411 $ 83,411
Access fees 2,204 2,204
Exchange services and other fees 4,361 4,361
Market data fees 5,748 5,748
Regulatory fees 3,829 3,829
Other 1,528 1,528

Total Operating Revenues 101,081 101,081

Operating Expenses:
Employee costs 23,137 3,881(a) 27,018
Depreciation and amortization 7,301 7,301
Data processing 5,082 5,082
Outside services 8,123 8,123
Royalty fees 10,898 10,898
Trading volume incentives 3,696 3,696
Travel and promotional expenses 1,986 1,986
Facilities costs 1,384 1,384
Exercised Right appeal settlement � �
Other 745 745

Total Operating Expenses 62,352 3,881 66,233

Operating income 38,729 (3,881) 34,848
Other loss (327) (100)(b) (654)

(227)(c)

Income Before Income Taxes 38,402 (4,208) 34,194

Income Tax Provision 15,726 (1,683)(d) 14,043

Net Income $ 22,676 $ (2,525) $ $ $ 20,151

Net Income Per Share:
Primary $ 0.22
Diluted $ 0.22
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 91,382
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 93,600

The accompanying introduction and notes are an integral part of this
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

40

Edgar Filing: CBOE Holdings, Inc. - Form 424A

59

Table of Contents

Chicago Board Options Exchange, Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma

Historical

Restructuring
Transaction
Adjustments

Initial
Public
Offering

Adjustments

Tender
Offer

Adjustments As Adjusted
Operating Revenues:
Transaction fees $ 314,506 $ $ $ $ 314,506
Access fees 45,084 45,084
Exchange services and otther fees 22,647 22,647
Market data fees 20,506 20,506
Regulatory fees 15,155 15,155
Other 8,184 8,184

Total Operating Revenues 426,082 � 426,082

Operating Expenses:
Employee costs 84,481 15,525(a) 100,006
Depreciation and amortization 27,512 27,512
Data processing 20,475 20,475
Outside services 30,726 30,726
Royalty fees 33,079 33,079
Trading volume incentives 28,631 28,631
Travel and promotional expenses 10,249 10,249
Facilities costs 5,624 5,624
Exercise Right appeal settlement 2,086 2,086
Other 5,634 5,634

Total Operating Expenses 248,497 15,525 264,022

Operating Income 177,585 (15,525) 162,060

Other Loss (355) (1,607)(b) (6,450)
(4,488)(c)

Income Before Income Taxes 177,230 (21,620) 155,610

Income Tax Provision 70,779 (8,648)(d) 62,131

Net Income $ 106,451 $ (12,972) $ $ $ 93,479

Net Income Per Share:
Primary $ 1.02
Diluted $ 1.00
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 91,382
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 93,600

The accompanying introduction and notes are an integral part of this
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Edgar Filing: CBOE Holdings, Inc. - Form 424A

60

41

Edgar Filing: CBOE Holdings, Inc. - Form 424A

61

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements reflect such adjustments as necessary, in the opinion of management, to reflect